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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

 

 
Order Instituting Rulemaking to Examine 
Electric Utility De Energization of Power 
Lines in Dangerous Conditions. 
 

 
R.18-12-005 
(Filed December 13, 2018) 

 
 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902-E)  
CORRECTIONS TO 2021 PUBLIC SAFETY POWER SHUTOFF POST-SEASON 
REPORT AND PUBLIC SAFETY POWER SHUTOFF POST-EVENT REPORT  

FOR NOVEMBER 24 – NOVEMBER 26, 2021 
 

In compliance with California Public Utilities Commission Public Safety Power Shutoff 

(PSPS) Order Instituting Rulemaking Phase 1 Decision (D.) 19-05-042, Phase 2 D.20-05-051, 

Phase 3 D.21-06-034 and PSPS Order Instituting Investigation D.21-06-014, San Diego Gas & 

Electric Company (SDG&E) hereby submits corrections to its 2021 PSPS Post-season Report 

and November 24-26, 2021 Post-event Report.1 

SDG&E hereby provides the following link to access and download the corrected 

attachments (geodatabase files and Excel workbooks): https://www.sdge.com/wildfire-

safety/psps-more-info.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

By:     /s/ Christopher M. Lyons  
Christopher M. Lyons 
San Diego Gas & Electric Company 
8330 Century Park Court, #CP32D 
San Diego, CA 92123 
Telephone: (858) 654-1559 
Fax: (619) 699-5027 
Email: clyons@sdge.com 

Attorney for: 
May 6, 2022                 SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

 
1 SDG&E’s November 24-26, 2021 Post-event report and 2021 Post-season report were filed and served 
on December 10, 2021 and March 1, 2022, respectively.  



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment A 
 

Corrections to 2021 Public Safety Power Shutoff Post-Season Report  
And 

Public Safety Power Shutoff Post-Event Report  
for November 24 – November 26, 2021 
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In summary, SDG&E reported a total of 47 medical baseline (MBL) customers de-energized 

during its November 24-26 PSPS event, but the correct number of MBL customers de-energized 

was 406. SDG&E identified the discrepancy in preparation of its 2021 Post-season Data Report 

(PSDR) issued by the Commission’s Safety Enforcement Division (SED) and informed SED of 

this discrepancy on April 1, 2022.  

 
Corrections to 2021 PSPS Post-Season Report 

 

SDG&E corrected the MBL figures in the two attachments shown below provided in its 2021 

PSPS Post-season report and provides the following link to access and download the corrected 

attachments: https://www.sdge.com/wildfire-safety/psps-more-info. They are also being filed 

with the Commission via CD-ROM. 

 
Attachment 1 – POSTSR 2A: Geospatial PSPS Data by Census Tract (Zipped Geodatabase File) 
Attachment 2 – POSTSR 2B: Non-Spatial PSPS Data by Census Tract (Excel File) 
 
The total number of MBL customer accounts de-energized in Column M of POSTSR 2B was 
corrected as well as the associated geospatial data provided in POSTSR 2A. 
 

Corrections to PSPS Post-Event Report for November 24 – November 26 
 

Section 1 – Executive Summary 

 

Table 1: PSPS Event Summary 

Total Customers De-energized Number of Circuits 

Damage/ 
Hazard  
Count 

PSPS  
Notified 

De- 
energized 

Cancelled 
MBL  

Customers 

Number 
of  

Counties 

Number 
of  

Tribes 

Critical 
Facilities  

and 
Infrastructure 

Transmission  
De-energized 

Distribution  
Circuits  
in Scope 

Distribution  
Circuits  

De-
energized 

54,527 5,858 48,669 47 406 1 5 241 0 79 13 0 

 

Section 3 – De-energized Time, Place, Duration and Customers 

 
2. A zipped geodatabase file that includes PSPS event polygons of de-energized areas. The 

file should include items that are required in Section 3.3.  
 

A corrected zipped geodatabase file that includes all information in Section 3.3 is included 
with this filing as Appendix 1 and can also be accessed at: https://www.sdge.com/wildfire-
safety/psps-more-info. The total number of MBL customers was corrected.  
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3. A list of circuits de-energized, with the following information for each circuit. This 
information should be provided in both a PDF and excel spreadsheet.  

 County 
 De-energization date/time 
 Restoration date/time 
 “All Clear” declaration date/time 
 General Order (GO) 95, Rule 21.2-D Zone 1, Tier 2, or Tier 3 classification or 

nonHigh Fire Threat District 
 Total customers de-energized 
 Residential customers de-energized 
 Commercial/Industrial customers de-energized 
 Medical Baseline (MBL) customers de-energized 
 AFN other than MBL customers de-energized 
 Other Customers 
 Distribution or transmission classification 

 
The corrected list of circuits de-energized with the required information is included in 
Appendix 2 as Table 3 and can also be accessed at: https://www.sdge.com/wildfire-
safety/psps-more-info. Corrections to the ”MBL Customers” column are shown in redline in 
Appendix 2.  
 
The field “AFN other than MBL Customers” includes all customers that meet any of the 12 
AFN conditions flagged in SDG&E’s customer information system as long as MBL is not the 
only condition. However, there are 144 instances where the customer has MBL flagged in 
addition to any of the other 11 AFN conditions.  

 

Section 5 – Notifications 

 
3. For those customers where positive or affirmative notification was attempted, use the 

following template to report the accounting of the customers (which tariff and/or access 
and functional needs population designation), the number of notification attempts 
made, the timing of attempts, who made the notification attempt (utility or public safety 
partner) and the number of customers for whom positive notification was achieved. 
“Notification attempts made” and “Successful positive notification” must include the 
unique number of customer counts. When the actual notification attempts made is less 
than the number of customers that need positive notifications, the utilities must explain 
the reason. In addition, the utilities must explain the reason of any unsuccessful positive 
notifications. 

 
Table 4: Positive Notification  

Designation 

Total 
Number  

of 
Customers 

Notification  
Attempts 

Made 
Timing of Attempts 

Who made the  
Notification 

Attempt 

Successful 
Positive  

Notification 

AFN 1,082 1,082 11/23/2021- 11/24/2021 SDG&E 1,082 

MBL 47 406 47 406 11/23/2021- 11/24/2021 SDG&E 47 406 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1 - 2 



 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1 
 

Zipped Geodatabase File 
PSPS_Event_11242021_DeEnergized_CircuitOutageAreas 

(Filed Via CD-ROM) 



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 2 
 

Table 3 of PSPS Event Data Workbook  
(Excel File Filed Via CD-ROM)



 

 

Public Safety Power Shutoff Post-Event Report: November 24 – November 26, 2021 
Appendix 2: PSPS Event Data Workbook 

Table 3: Circuits De-energized 
 

Distribution/ 
Transmission 

Circuit/ 
Device 
Name 

County 

De-
energization 

Date and 
Time 

Restoration 
Date/Time 

Duration 
All clear 

Date/Time 
HFTD 
Tier 

Total 
Customers 

Residential 
Customers 

Commercial/ 
Industrial 
Customers 

MBL 
Customers 

AFN other 
than MBL 
Customers2 

Other 
Customers 

Distribution 79-799R San 
Diego 

11/24/2021 
21:53 

11/26/2021 
15:05 

41:12:00 11/26/2021 
11:57 

Tier 3 19 13 6 0 2 7 N/A 

Distribution 79-679R San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
16:43 

11/26/2021 
14:43 

22:00:00 11/26/2021 
11:56 

Tier 3 163 140 23 0 9 19 N/A 

Distribution 73-678R San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
5:52 

11/26/2021 
11:47 

29:55:00 11/26/2021 
5:58 

Tier 3 148 129 19 0 8 20 N/A 

Distribution 73-643R San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
16:48 

11/26/2021 
11:33 

18:45:00 11/26/2021 
8:18 

Tier 3 384 314 70 3 22 64 N/A 

Distribution 73-23R San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
5:52 

11/26/2021 
11:54 

30:02:00 11/26/2021 
5:58 

Tier 3 215 188 27 1 15 40 N/A 

Distribution 67-45R San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
7:21 

11/26/2021 
10:19 

26:58:00 11/26/2021 
5:58 

Tier 3 101 88 13 0 7 18 N/A 

Distribution 67-37R San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
7:21 

11/26/2021 
10:23 

27:02:00 11/26/2021 
5:58 

Tier 3 81 66 15 0 6 3 N/A 

Distribution 67-34R San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
7:21 

11/26/2021 
9:06 

25:45:00 11/26/2021 
5:58 

Tier 3 241 213 28 2 27 46 N/A 

Distribution 67-24R San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
7:21 

11/26/2021 
11:13 

27:52:00 11/26/2021 
5:58 

Tier 3 155 133 22 0 10 22 N/A 

Distribution 524-69R San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
7:42 

11/26/2021 
9:40 

25:58:00 11/26/2021 
7:00 

Tier 3 404 367 37 5 20 51 N/A 

Distribution 524-50R San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
7:51 

11/26/2021 
11:31 

27:40:00 11/26/2021 
5:58 

Tier 3 165 141 24 4 18 12 N/A 

Distribution 448-23R San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
4:49 

11/26/2021 
13:00 

32:11:00 11/26/2021 
12:03 

Tier 3 44 28 16 0 13 N/A 

Distribution 448-19R San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
4:49 

11/26/2021 
13:09 

32:20:00 11/26/2021 
12:03 

Tier 3 66 56 10 1 2 26 N/A 

Distribution 445-
897R 

San 
Diego 

11/24/2021 
22:26 

11/26/2021 
16:14 

41:48:00 11/26/2021 
13:20 

Tier 2 8 8 0 0 2 2 N/A 

Distribution 445-
894R 

San 
Diego 

11/24/2021 
22:26 

11/26/2021 
15:51 

41:25:00 11/26/2021 
13:20 

Tier 2 166 137 29 2 9 58 N/A 

 
2 Includes all customers that meet any of the 12 AFN conditions flagged in SDG&E’s customer information system as long as MBL is not the only 
condition. However, there are 144 instances where the customer has MBL flagged in addition to any of the other 11 AFN conditions. 



 

 

Distribution/ 
Transmission 

Circuit/ 
Device 
Name 

County 

De-
energization 

Date and 
Time 

Restoration 
Date/Time 

Duration 
All clear 

Date/Time 
HFTD 
Tier 

Total 
Customers 

Residential 
Customers 

Commercial/ 
Industrial 
Customers 

MBL 
Customers 

AFN other 
than MBL 
Customers2 

Other 
Customers 

Distribution 445-39R San 
Diego 

11/24/2021 
22:26 

11/26/2021 
15:38 

41:12:00 11/26/2021 
13:20 

Tier2 193 157 36 1 12 56 N/A 

Distribution 445-24R San 
Diego 

11/24/2021 
22:26 

11/26/2021 
16:35 

42:09:00 11/26/2021 
13:20 

Tier 2 166 136 30 0 6 69 N/A 

Distribution 445-19R San 
Diego 

11/24/2021 
22:26 

11/26/2021 
15:46 

41:20:00 11/26/2021 
13:20 

Tier 2 89 74 15 1 5 22 N/A 

Distribution 445-17R San 
Diego 

11/24/2021 
22:26 

11/26/2021 
15:42 

41:16:00 11/26/2021 
13:20 

Tier 2 160 124 36 2 9 33 N/A 

Distribution 445-
1311R 

San 
Diego 

11/24/2021 
22:26 

11/26/2021 
16:37 

42:11:00 11/26/2021 
13:20 

Tier 2 178 158 20 1 9 49 N/A 

Distribution 358-
682F 

San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
4:19 

11/26/2021 
13:20 

33:01:00 11/26/2021 
10:42 

Tier 3 189 167 22 1 12 45 N/A 

Distribution 358-
585R 

San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
5:20 

11/25/2021 
14:45 

9:25:00 11/26/2021 
10:42 

Tier 2 168 86 82 2 10 10 N/A 

Distribution 357-
750R 

San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
6:26 

11/26/2021 
8:51 

26:25:00 11/26/2021 
5:58 

Tier 2 288 272 16 6 32 12 N/A 

Distribution 357-50R San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
8:07 

11/25/2021 
13:12 

5:05:00 11/25/2021 
11:16 

Tier 2 445 430 15 3 53 35 N/A 

Distribution 357-
1299R 

San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
6:02 

11/26/2021 
12:07 

30:05:00 11/26/2021 
9:30 

Tier 3 9 8 1 0 0 N/A 

Distribution 217-
983R 

San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
2:23 

11/25/2021 
12:48 

10:25:00 11/25/2021 
10:00 

Tier 3 77 71 6 1 5 7 N/A 

Distribution 214-
647R 

San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
3:02 

11/25/2021 
15:58 

12:56:00 11/25/2021 
11:05 

Tier 3 138 116 22 0 5 46 N/A 

Distribution 214-
1122R 

San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
3:02 

11/25/2021 
15:33 

12:31:00 11/25/2021 
11:05 

Tier 3 233 181 52 2 11 47 N/A 

Distribution 157-
232R 

San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
5:36 

11/26/2021 
13:08 

31:32:00 11/26/2021 
11:59 

Tier 3 94 85 9 0 10 34 N/A 

Distribution 157-
204R 

San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
7:38 

11/26/2021 
13:01 

29:23:00 11/26/2021 
5:58 

Tier 3 368 311 57 4 31 45 N/A 

Distribution 157-
189R 

San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
5:36 

11/26/2021 
13:17 

31:41:00 11/26/2021 
11:59 

Tier 3 245 173 72 2 8 86 N/A 

Distribution 1458-
519 

San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
5:18 

11/25/2021 
13:52 

8:34:00 11/25/2021 
12:56 

Tier 2 345 277 68 1 20 75 N/A 

Distribution 1166-
342R 

San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
5:40 

11/26/2021 
11:27 

29:47:00 11/26/2021 
5:58 

Tier 3 95 81 14 1 10 6 N/A 

Distribution 1166-
18R 

San 
Diego 

11/25/2021 
5:40 

11/26/2021 
11:09 

29:29:00 11/26/2021 
5:58 

Tier 3 18 13 5 1 4 N/A 


